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asphalt installation at 728 Horizon Drive 
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X Petition for Road Vacation X Ute Water Conservancy District 
X X Planning Commission Minutes Public llearing- *" · 2/27179 X Commitment for Title Ins. 
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X X Planning Commission Minutes-**- 7/14/81, 8/5/81 X X Letter from Ron Rish to Robert Gerlofs re: plan approval not secured 

prior to construction - I 0/20/81 
X Letter from Ron Rish to Larry Cockroft re: construction plans approved- X X Grading Plan and Storm Drainage Plan 

6/1/82 
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X Revised Plan for back of Super 8 approved by Sandy Peeso, Nancy Dickey and X Revised Striping Plan 

Den N.- 5/5/82 
X Typical Site Section Plan X Sign Plan 



HORIZONS 
,;~,~/tl WE~ oeveLOPMENT•CONSULnNG•MANAGEMENT 

April 16, 1979 

Nancy Dickey 
718 Niblic Drive 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 

Dear Nancy: 

Re: Rezoning of Lot 4 1 Block 8 
Partee Heights Subdivision 

This correspondence is intended to be used as an agreement 
between the neighborhood and the developers to clearly define 
the commercial uses on Horizon Drive and the residential uses 
in Partee Heights Subdivision. 

The first step has already been taken. We have filed for 
the vacation of the street which could like Partee Heights to 
Horizon Drive. (See copy of vacation request attached). My 
conversations with the planning staff indicate that there 
shouldn't be any problem in vacating it. 

The second step is that, if and when a project is developed 
on this site, the developers will plant Russian Olive trees 
at the top of the hill, along the right-of-way, creating 
a dense vegetative screening. 

Likewise, we will take whatever steps necessary to "take 
care of" the irrigation ditch which runs into the upper part 
of the site. We also agree to honor the natural landscape 
of the neighboring property and not to disturb the enbankment 
on that property. 

As you know, we are applying for an H.O. zone. The intent 
of the H.O. zoning is that, at the time of total site plan 
review, to make sure that all the issues are addressed. We 
would like to have this letter become part of the file so that 
all the issues have been covered. 

~ 
LD/kn 

P.O. BOX 1932, GRANO .JUNCTION. COLORAOO 81501 303/245-5878 
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Toa Grand Junction City Council 

From a Nancy Dickey 
?18 Niblic Drive 

July 2' 19'79 

Rea Vacation of unnamed street 
(an .. extension of Niblic Drive or 

Nine Iron Drive) 

Vacation of ROW is tied to a rezone petition for change of a residential lot 
in Partee Heights to H.O. A. L. Partee is owner of this lot, and due to his 
past performance on such matters, there is no reason to believe this street 
would not be opened up to thru traffic if it is in the "best interest" of 
a business located on this lot. Therefore, the ROW vacation was asked for 
before the rezone as protection for all homeowners in Partee Heights. 
See attached memo dated March 2'7, 19'79 for explanation. 

Notea The intersection of G Rd and Horizon Drive (going West or making a left 
turn) is very hazardous right now as the owner of that property (A.L. Partee) 
has not taken care of the irrigation water and the cattails and weeds are too 
high to see cars coming from the right without pulling out too far into the 
intersection. 

¥.23-1q 
Rea Rezone R1B to H.O. 

With rezone of this lot, would like·stipulation that it does not set a precedent 
for any other residential lots. There are two other lots in the main part of 
the subdivision that could be used for expansion of the present businesses. 
Over the years, rumors are heard that the the Ramada wants to extend their parking 
into the lot they own directly behind the Convention Center. This is a residen~ 
lot now and should not be considered a,s a possible expansion for business. 

As usual, we would prefer nothing be done with the lot which is being rezoned, 
but that is not realistic, so are asking that you give us the best protection 
you can under the rules and regulations. Our requests and intent are outlined 
on page 2 of the March 2'7 memo. 

Thank you for your time and consideration. I shall be in attendance if possible, 
but the County Planning Commission is holding a workshop on the Rewrite of Rules 
and Regs. and need to be there also as I am their spokesman on the Rewrite Task 
Force. 
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To'i Grand Junction City Planning Commission 

Rea #48-81 
#23-?9 

July 14, 1981 

Super 8 Motel 
Rezone R1B to HO 

~rt of the property included in the plans for the Super ··$8 Motel was rezoned 

in 19?9 over objections by homeowners in Partee Heights. This lot was part of the 

residential zoning, however;~$!nce it was located down on the level of Horizon Drive 

we came to a compromise that the lot would be rezoned to HO after the vacation of 

"unnamed street"(which would have linked Partee Heights with Horizon Drive) and 

with the fUrther understanding that this did not set a precedent for rezone of any 

other lots - in particular the one adjoining the rezoned lot and the one adjoining 

the Ramada Inn parking lot. 

The Zoning and Development Code addresses our concerns on encroachment into, 

and mitigatio~ of undesirable aspects of commerc1al type development with reference 

to residential areas adjoining. 

2-2-2 C.Planning Commission 
-----recommendations to be based on ~onsideration of ---
1. Conformance of this code ---- adopted policies, standard, etc. 

5. Effects of -the proposal on the neighborhood, area and community at 
large 

3-6-2 Objectives (General Land U~e) 
A. Accomodate all land use activities in such a manner that the adverse 

effects are minimized upon neighboring land uses. 

F. Discourage unsightly and unma.intained land uses within the City 

(see photo of hillside which would be left as is) 

3-?-2 Objectives (Residential Land Use) 

F. Protect residential areas from the encroachment of incompatible and 

conflicting land use. (See photo of Conoco station driveway) 

4-1-1 Purpose (Zoning - General) 

D. To protect and maintain the integrity and character of established 
neighborhoods. 

L. The existence of a specific zone ---- shall not be considered acceptable 
·criteria for expanding that district •• Expansion of existing zone 

districts shall be evaluated only on the basis of the criter~ ·.specified 
in the rezoning section of this Chapter. 

. ' ' . . ... --· 
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2701-364-00-030 
.iil/r 

Dan Kubby 
c/o Fuller & Co. 
1515 Araphaoe St. 
Denver, CO. 80202 
2701-364-00-081 

Grand Junction 
c/o U.S. Bank - Escrow 
Box 908 1::!:- '-f!-ll' 
Gr. Jet., CO. 81502 

2701-364-09-005 

T. & S.K. Peeso 
720 Niblic 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

V1 1/C?fe.. Cornrn e.r-ct'aJ flre-f'· 
~tl><. .S'7rl 

ta~ fi-e- ~c.-L 1 CO f O'(IJ I 

-;:f; Ll !-Jll 

2701-364-99-031 

Zev & Sarah Ackerman 
2683 ;l>aradise Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO. 81503 

-#=----If~ g) 

2701-364-11-002 

Wayne Franz 
3260 E Rd. 
Clifton, CO. 81520 

2701-364-08-002 

D.R. & B.Y. Courtney 
719 Niblic 

2701-364-00-047 

A.L. & L.J. Partee 
c/o Continental Oil 
505 Skyway I 
Gr. Jet., CO. 81503 # <-/t-J 

2701-364-33-004 

Louise Forster & A. L. Partee 
737 Horizon Drive -:F.e/6' -N 
Gr. Jet., CO. 81501 

Gr. Jet., CO. 81501 # •If -¥1 

/a<P 90>0 /Zr~/7 e~rt'"''l 1 ra::-­
d'Jfl{ r!-rosyotJid,s 41th/. 
6-r&trzd ::mf · CLJ • cft5V/ 

~&/R--1/ 

• ' Super 8 
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• 

Mr. Robert P. Gerlofs 
Paragon Engineering, Inc. 
2784 Crossroads Blvd. 
Suite 104 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Dear Bob: 

Re: Super 8 Motel - Storm Sewers 

• 
I' ·, 

~ ' : 

October 20, 1981 

11~--
// 

As requested, I have reviewed the detailed construction plan for the above 
as submitted October 12, 1981, and have the following comments: 

l. To check the p1an, I visited the site last week. The system is built~ 
QQviouslar plan approval was not secured prior to construction. Further­
more, as discussed with you, several of the elements constructed are 
different from your plan. Therefore, you should arrange for accurate 
as-built drawings to be prepared which reflect actual conditions. 

2. The as-builts must include pipe profiles. The plan submitted does 
not show any lengths of pipes or pipe grades. 

3. On the as-builts, the inlet and manhole details should be corrected. 
The plan views show certain pipe sizes, materials and locations and 
the details show others. I am particularly concerned about the fit 
of the pipes thru the west side of the grate inlet because of pipe 
sizes and skews. 

4. As discussed with you, the City requires a minimum of 12 inches of 
cover over pipes in public streets. Pipes shown on the plan and ob­
served in the field at Nine Iron Drive do not meet this requirement. 

5. I assume, based on a discussion with Mr. Carlile last week, that the 
irrigation pipes which are tied into the storm system carry waste flows 
only and that no users are downstream from the grate inlet. 

fi. It appears that an earth dike or other control should be provided 
around the northwest side of the grate inlet to contain surface flow 
and direct it into the inlet instead of over the bank. 

7. As discussed with you and Mr. Carlile, 20ft. easements centered on 
the pipes will be needed for both the sanitary sewer and the storm 
sewer. 

I 
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.. • • 
Mr. Robert P. Gerlofs Page 2 October 20, 1981 

8. I am concerned after studying (a) your plan, (b) the statement at the 
end of the drainage calculations, (c) plans submitted for the new 
motel across Horizon Drive (enclosed), and (d) the conditions in the 
field; that we do not know exactly how the existing 18 inch pipe 
which you are outletting into is routed to the Horizon channel. It 
is requested that you research the situation and include the routing 
on your drawing. If one compares the alignment of the 18 inch pipe 
shown on your drawing with the pipes shown by Western Engineers, the 
confusion should be apparent. I am requesting that you contact Kent 
Harbert to have him send both you and me a copy of the best current 
layout known to him. They encountered a 24 inch (?) pipe somewhere 
during construction and tied it into their new 54 inch CMP. 

9. After verifying installation procedures and materials used, add the 
following note to the as-builts: 

All construction of the 21 inch storm drain and appurternances 
is in accordance with City of Grand Junction "Standard Specifi­
cations for Construction of Waterlines, Sanitary Sewers, Storm 
Drainage and Irrigation Systems, 1981". 

When the above comments have been addressed submit the as-built drawings and 
easements. 

Please notify us for a final inspection when you are satisfied construction is 
complete in accordance with your design and the above comments. 

As stated in our specifications, these items are necessary prior to City 
acceptance of the improvements. 

RPR/hm 

Enclosures 

cc - Jim Carlile 
Dick Ho 11 i nger 
John Kenney 
Jim Patterson 
Daryl ShruJl! 

Very truly yours, 

' '; ./ . '-'· ' ~ I ~~·J j /((· ) 
'·. _(~ -,,y-;_((1;. . . (/ ~ ~' 
Ronald P. Rish, P.E. 
City Engineer 

I 
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• • 
S.A.RTORE, HoYT &: GR.A.VELEY 

WESLEY W, HOYT 
WILLIAM ,J, GFIAVItLEY 

February 9, 1982 

Mr. Robert Goldin 

ATTORNEYS ANO COUNSELLORS AT LAW 

THE COLORADO CENTER, SUITE 725 

1777 SOUTH HARRISON STREET 

OENVER, COLORADO 80210 

City & County Zoning Department 
City of Grand Junction 
559 White Avenue, Room 60 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 

Re: Issuance of Temporary Certificate of 
Occupancy Pending Completion of 
Parking Lot Asphalt Installation at 
728 Horizon Drive, Super 8 Motel Site 

Dear Mr. Goldin: 

TELEPHONE 
7!59·272 ... 

AREA COOE 303 

PilCHARD B. SAFITOFIE 

OF' COUNSEL 

My client, Grand Junction Commercial Properties, Inc. is 
currently constructing the project referenced and informs me 
that all construction phases are proceeding ahead of 
schedule and that completion of the project shall will occur 
prior to the reopening of asphalt batch plants in the Grand 
Junction area. My client also informs me that normally a 
requirement for issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy at 
such a facility and ability to open the same for trade is 
that the entire parking area be paved. In view of the 
paving impossibility as outlined, request is made for 
issuance of a temporary Certificate of Occupancy under the 
condition that as soon as asphalt is available the parking 
areas will be paved. 

In support of the request, be advised that there is a 
contract in effect with the Corn Construction Company of 
Grand Junction Colorado for immediate paving of the facility 
when asphalt is available. (A copy of which is being 
delivered you by Mr. Jim Carlile, my client's project 
supervisor.) Be further advised that my client's 
construction lender, the Brighton Federal Savings & Loan 
Association of Brighton, Colorado has approved the contract 
and has funds available to pay for the installation as soon 
as completed. Also, my client has informed me that it will 
complete subsurface preparation and installation of road 
base prior to requesting issuance of the temporary 
Certificate of Occupancy. 

I 
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• 
Mr. Robert Goldin 
February 9, 1982 
Page Two 

• 
In view of the above, it is believed that the request for 
issuance of temporary Certificate of Occupancy is reasonable 
due to the fact that but for the weather, my client is 
ready, willing, and able to immediately comply with the 
paving requirement and it is agreeable to accomplisnment of 
the same as soon as asphalt is available. I am sure you can 
appreciate the value to all of being able to open the 
business as soon as possible and therefore will be agreeable 
to this accomodation. 

So that my client may make pla s for opening of its 
facility, your immediate atten ' o this matter is 
requested. Should further inf 
evaluate and respond to this r q 
contact either myself or my eli 

WJG.dd 
cc: Client 

on be necessary to 
, please feel free to 
i ectly. 

Graveley 
or 

ion Commercial 
Inc. 

I 
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~coRN CONSTR~lftON CO. 

P. 0. Box 1240 
81502 

Phone 434·7301 

PROPOSAL 
Grand Junction Corrmercial Properties,lnc. 

BID TO PROJECT 
Narre of Firm, Co. or Person 

P. 0. Box 370 
Box or Street 

Grand Junction. Colorada__~B~l5~0~2 ____ __ 
City & State 

' 

• OFFICE & YARD 
3199 0 ROAO 

Grand Junction, Colorado 

DATE~~S~e=p~t=em=b=e=r-=9~·-1~9=8~1~-----

Asphalt Pavement 

Super 8 Motel 
Location 

728 Horizon Drive 

1 We propose to furnish all labor, equipment, and materials to complete the following portions ofwork on the above named 

project: _As_pb..a..LLPavement for Super 8 Motel 

Description of Work 

Work .to be performed as per plans and specifications, including the general conditions of said specification, and addendum 

numbers ----------------~-----l.:'-1-L..__ ______________ thereto, as prepared by 

Paraqon Eriqi neer:inq+,__.....I.J.Jnu.c~-----· This proposal includes or excludes 

in addition to the above, the following: 

Final shape subqrade. Place and compact 6 inches of 3/4 inch base qravel 
& 2 inches of hot bituminous pavement. 

Thirty Eiqht Thousand Eiqht Hundred Eiqhty-Three and 15/100 Dollars . ) 
All for the sum of · · · · · ($ 38,883. 15----------:-
including all applicable taxes and insurance. (Lump sum or Unit Prices) 

The undersigned agrees to hold the above price or prices for a period of 15 days from bid date, and, if the proposal is accepted, 
to enter into a contract with the owner or contractor. The undersigned further agrees, if required by the owner or contractor, to 
furnish to said owner or contractor a performance bond and will guarantee the payment of all labor and material bills in connection 
with the execution of the work covered in the contract. The bond is to be written by a surety company acceptable to the ·owner or 
contractor. Premium for said bond shall be paid by the owner or contractor. 

This work, if accepted, will proceed under the direction of the Construction Superintendent or owner and definite shipping or 
installation dates will be arranged with him. This Proposal includes all items quoted above. No individual item, or part thereof, can be 
deleted without prior approval of Corn Construction Co. 

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL 
We hereby accept your above proposal. Work performed during one month shall be paid for by the lOth day of the following 

month, and final payment will be made within 30 days after receiving final invoice, following fulfillment of contract to the satisfac­
tion of the Construction Superintendent, Architect, or Owner, unless otherwise stated below. If not paid as due, a LATE PAYMENT 
CHARGE shall be charged at a RATE of 1~% per month or an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE of 18% on the previous unpaid 
balance. · · 

-~ ~~ --tT ~-----. --r----.~~.....,-~_,.,=----~uJ_--=-=-.~-=-~-· ~ 
. Name of Firm, Co. or Person ~ Signed By ~ Title 
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REVIEW SHEET SUMMARY 

FILE# 48-81 

DATE SENT TO REVIEW DEPT. 
l -----

lTEM. __ ~Suu~p~e~rL-~8~M~o~t~e~l ______________ _ 

Development in HO Zone-Site Approval DATE DUE _...:;4u./_.1...,4"'/_,8..,.1~-

PETITIONER Village Commercial Properties, Box 370, Castle Rock. co 80104 

LOCATION SE of I-70 & E. of Horizon Drive 
(Paragon Engineering, Inc.)' 

DATE REC. 

4/14/81 

4/14/81 

4/14/81 

4/14/81 

4/14/81 

4/15/81 

4/15/81 

4/15/81 

4/16/81 

4/17/81 

AGENCY 

City Utilities 

City Police 

City Fire 

City Engineer 

Mt. Bell 

G.J. Drainage 

City Parks & 
Recreation 

Public Service 
Gas & Electric 

Transportation 
Engineer 

Staff Comments: 

*Will need to rezone rear 
parking area to H.O. before 
it can be utilitize. 

*Construction must begin with~ 
in 1 year of approval. 

COMMENTS 

Location for trash tank is n~t shown. 

Additional traffic flow for Horizon Drive. 

We have no objection to the site where' this is 
to be built howeverbefore we can okay constructi 
we must have a fire flow done on this building. 
To do·this we need plans showing sq. footage, 
distance to surrounding buildings and proposed 
fire p~otection with hydrant location which 
you have shown us already. Please send us 
th~s information or come by our office to do 
this. Also we need to know type of construction 
you are using. · 

Power of attorney should be granted for full 
street improvements on Horizon Drive. 
As indicated on their Grading and Drainage 
Plan, 9 acres of Partee Heights drains through 
this property. The proposed rerouting, piping 
and easementis acceptable to this office. Some 
berming is probably advisable around the upper 
inlet to contain the runoff and prevent erosion 
runoff down onto the parking area. Detailed 
construction.plans should be submitted for my 
review and approval prior to constructing the 
drain pipe system and we will want to final­
inspect it upon completion. It appears they 
will need construction easements from adjacent 
properties in order to construct the retaining 
walls. 

No objection to R/W vacation. No comments on 
site plan at this time. 

Out of district. 

No comment 

Electric: Developer to contact P.S.Cd. of 
Colo. regarding existing overhead power line 
across property. THI 4-7-81. 
Gas: No obj~ctions. CB 4-10-81. 

How close to the exist, ~oadway(Niblic Dr./Nine 
Iron Dr.) will the new property line be? 
Trash Bin? 

POA for Horizon Dr. 
Need zoning lines. 
Height/elevation. 
Retaining wall. 
Parking in rear on slope? 
Trash pick-up. 
Detailed signage. 
Lighting? 
Horizon Dr. landscaping. 
Detailed landscaping overall. 
Ground cover. 
Detail on drainage easement. 
Parking for handicapped near office. ' 
SW corner parking spaces in question. 
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File No. 48-81 Development in H.O. 
Super 8 Motel 

Page 2 

Continuation of July 14, 1981 
Minutes 

TRANSMEIER/DUNIVENT PASSED 6-0 A MOTION TO SUBMIT TO CITY 
COUNCIL #48-81, DEVELOPMENT IN H.O., SUPER 8 MOTEL, SITE 
PLAN, AND RECOMMEND APPROVAL TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
SITE PLAN FOR SUPER 8 MOTEL, SUBJECT TO STAFF COMMENTS, 
AND SUBJECT TO HIGH DENSITY LANDSCAPING BUFFERING ON 
NIBLIC DRIVE AND THE BACK PORTION OF THE PROPERTY; THAT 
THE LIGHTING USED IN THE AREA SHOULD BE OF A TYPE SO 
AS NOT TO DISTRUB THE RESIDENTIAL AREA IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD 

I 
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• • r;;;;";;:-;;;::-::::-:----
RECEIVED MESA COUNTY 

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTME 
RESPONSE TO REVIEW SHEET COMMEN'""~ S NT 

City File No. 48-81 
Activity: Super 8 Motel 

JUL 14 1981 

Phase: Development in HO Zone Site Approval 
Location: SE of 1-70 and E of Horizon Drive 

AGENCY 

City Utilities 

City Police 

City Fire 

City Engineer 

Mountain Bell 

GJ Drainage 

City Parks /Recreation 

Public Service 

Transportation Engr. 

Staff Comments 

RESPONSE 

The development plan shows the location of the trash 
tank being the northeasterly end of the site. This 
location was accepted by Mr. Reeves of the City Utility 
Department. 

City Police comment was informational in nature. 

At such time as the construction drawings for the 
proposed moter are completed, they will be submitted 
to the Fire Dept. for review and determination of fire 
flow requirements. 

Petitioner will provide Power of Attorney for full half 
street improvements on Horizon Drive. Detailed construction 
drawings for the storm drainage system will be submitted 
to the City Engineer for review. 

Mountain Bell had no objections. 

GJ Drainage indicated that this property is out of their 
district. 

No comment was made. 

Petitioner has been in contact with Public Service Co. 
regarding the relocation of existing overhead power line. 

The new property line for the vacated portion of Niblic 
and Nine Iron Drive will permit the construction of the 
City Standard neighborhood street. 

Power of attorney for Horizon Drive will be provided. 
Attached is plan showing zoning lines. Attached is plan 
indicating type and elevation of Building. Attached plan 
indicates location of retaining walls. The grading plan 
has been re-evaluated and parking in the rear will be on 
an average slope of 3%. Trash pickup location is indicated 
on attached plan. Refer to sign detail as submitted. Note 
lighting plan on site plan. Note revised landscaping along 
Horizon Drive indicating the type of ground cover. Note 
the areas reserved for handicapped parking. 



_,Q FFOOOOOOC )000000000E ~ionsheetC 
Acres __ File No. Jkt./?-K'/ 
Units VflC8ticJ1 Zone _-(4/.J.:...:. 0""'::--· --:---:--­

Tax Parcel Number 

Phase ----~~~----------------------~,-------~-----------------
Common Location ;). E. ofJ I 3-6, East tb ±-1-oru~clY\ bru."ue. 

Date Sul:rnitted Date Mailed Out,_l.f........_-.,.3'-~...;:.'l-'-{__________ Date Posted. ______________ __ 

I Q doy &>view Pericxl. Return by ___ L{_._-__,_1 t..f....__--"-'~'--------- M:c Information Sent.---._ _____________ _ 

T\1>• ll<linrent l't"!"'rty ()mt>xa Notified of M:l'C/GJFC __ -'--'------ Date Adjacent ~ty Oomero Notitfied of MX/CIC __ ---'-"-'--'----

review ·agencies 

---~--------
·, ~--------~....,__ ____ _ 
I 

I 

)

/ Open Space Dor5ication (acreage) ------- 5\ o. S, Fee Required $------ Pai4 Receipt 1 
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REVIEW SHEET SUMMARY 

FILE NO. 48-81 DUE DATE 6/\15/'8;1, 

ACTIVITY Development in H.O. - Super 8 Motel 

PHASE ACRES __________ __ 

LOCATION SE of I-70 & E. of Horizon Or. 

PETITIONER Village Commercial, Properties· 

PETITIONER ADDRESS Box 370, Ca?·tJ,e Ro<iik, CO 80104 

ENGINEER )?aragon Eng;i:neer±ng, Inc. 

OVERALL CONSIDERATIONS 

0 0 OVERALL COMPATABILITV 

;!:s colllPatabl.e w±.th ex;i:~·t±pg u?ea<Je .• 

0 0 CONSISTE:NCV 

Is consistent with existing useage. 

0 0 AC.J.ACENT PROPE:RTV 

Abutted on one side by· single :l;am±ly 111e.s·i(\entaJ,. 
0 0 CHANGE IN THE AREA 

Not much impact as. a res'Qlt o;l; thi?· project. 

0 ~ TRAFFIC IMPACT 

~ Horizon Dr. is?ue, should be ad,dressed. 
~ 

i 

DATE REC. 

6(1.7/81 

7/14/81 

AGENCY 

Sta;£;;1; COJlllllent?· 

COMMENTS 

Dimensions of sign - total height of sign proposed. 
Trash pick-up to be ok'd with Bill Reeves. · 
Ground cove~ to be indicated. 
Handicapped p~rking needs to be indicated. 
Possible growies on islands in rear parking lot. 
Resolve grade of rear parking lot, if on a slope.· 
Need to show lighting (especially in rear). 
Need POA for Horizon Drive. 
Explain change of curb cuts on Horizon Drive. 
All other staff comments resolved prior to CIC (from 

previous plan). 
Project must obtain building permit within 1 year of 
approval or be scheduled for a rehearing. 

TRANSMEIER/RINKER PASSED 5-l (PRICE AGAINST) A MOTION TO 
SUBMIT #48-81, SUPER 8 MOTEL, TO THE CITY COUNCIL FOR 
CONSIDERATION; THAT APPROVAL OF THE REZONING OF A PORTION 
OF THE PROPERTY BE RECOMMENDED, SUBJECT TO STAPF COMMENTS, 
AS TilE PROPOSED REZONING DOES COMPLY WITH THE ADOPTED 
POLrCIES AND OTHER FINDINGS OF THE OF THE PLANNING 
COMMISSION; THAT THE IMPROVEMENTS ON THE CORNER OF 
NI1BLIC DRIVE AND NINE IRON SHOULD BE IN PLACE AT THE TH1E 
OF D~E:LOPMENT. 
TRANSMEIER/DUNIVENT PASSED 4-2 (PRICE AND LITLE AGAINST) 
A MOTION TO SUBMIT TO CITY COUNCIL #48-81, VACATION OF 
UTILITIES EASEMENT, FOR CONSIDERATION AND RECOMMEND 
APPROVAL OF THE VACATION OP UTILITIES EASEMENT TO THE 
CITY COUNCIL. 
TRANSMEIER/fUNKER PASSED 5-l (PRICE AGAINST) A MOTION TO 
SUBMIT TO CITY COUNCIL #48-81, SUPER 8 MOTEL, VACATION OF 
RIGHT OF WAY ON PROPERTY ON HORIZON DRIVE, AND RECOMMEND 
APPROVAL TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF SAID VACATION OF RIGHT OF 
WAY. 
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CITY - COUNTY PLANNING 
grand junction-mesa county 559 white ave. rm. 60 grand jct.,colo. 81501 

'lmcf\'- (303) 244-1628 

April 12, 1982 

Super 8 Mote 1 
728 Horizon Drive 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Dear Mr. Matson: 

No Certificate of Occupancy (CO) has been issued for Super 8 Motel located 
on Horizon Drive, Grand Junction, Colorado. You are operating illegally 
per UBC Sec. 307. 

The following items need to be resolved and approved within 10 days of 
receipt of this letter or a cease and desist order will be issued by this 
Department. 

1) Written approval of the storm sewer and other drawings necessary 
by the City Engineer. 

2) Power of Attorney for Horizon Drive. 

3) Revised parking plan approved by this Department. 

4) Revised landscaping plan front and rear approved by this Department. 

5) Explain why the retaining wall is not in place. \ 

6) The lighting details, as approved by the Grand Junction Planning 
Commission and City Council, directional, low level, as indicated· 
would be in place shown on a revised site plan. 

7) Any buffering/screening fence in place of the retaining wall or in 
addition to landscaping approved and shown on a revised site plan. 

8) Trash p/u to be located on North side by Texaco as approved by the 
Grand Junction Planning Commission and City Council (shown on the 
approved site plan.) 
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Apri 1 12, 1982 
Page·2 

9) Any other issues not resolved from previous review comments 
(enclosed copy of response comments). 

These are all issues which have been previously discussed with the Engineers 
and Representatives, local and otherwise. Ple~se refer to the Grand Junction 
Planning Commission minutes enclosed. 

If you have any questions, please call this Department at 244-1628. 

s~J. cerl·ly/ / . 

t~: ( I ./_./ 
. J, 1' (_.. 1't./\~ 

I 

Bob Goldin 
Senior City Planner 

BG/vw 

xc: Gerald Ashby 
Gene Benson 
Ron Rish 
Sandy Peeso 
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CITY - COUNTY PLANNING 
grand junction-mesa county 559 white ave. rm. 60 grand jct.,colo. 81501 

'I men~ (303) 244-1628 

April 27, 1982 CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT 
P321722451 

Mr. Albin Matson 
Super 8 Motel 
728 Horizon Drive 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Dear Mr. Matson: 

This Department cannot issue a Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) until the 
following items have been resolved: 

1) Written approval from the City Engineer for the acceptance of the storm 
and sanitary sewer systems. 

2) Written approval for the legal description of easements for utility and 
access, and the recorded easements themselves. 

3) The parking scheme as enclosed be followed in regard to location and 
dimensions. 

4) The truck parking area be designated such as to not create any pedestrian 
or vehicle hazard. 

5) The landscaping plan as approved be upheld and any changes be accepted 
by this Department. Written approval by the concerned neighbors for 
changing, upgrading, screening and buffering of proposed landscaping. 

6) A timeframe of not more than 30 days from receipt of this letter be 
established and accepted by this Department for total completion of the 
above, in place, on ground, written approval. 

Upon completion of the above items, this Department can then ·issue a C.O. 
We cannot do so before th~se .items· are resolved. 

$;?11~ 
Bob Goldin 
Senior City Planner 

XC: Ron Ri sh 
Nancy Dickey 
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PARKING ANGLE 
& STALL WIDTH 

9.0 
9.5 

.10.0 

9.0 
9 .. s 

10.0 

- ft. stall 
- ft. stall 
- ft. stall 

-:-- ft. stall 
- ft. stall 
- ft- stall 

8.5 - ft. stall 
9. 0 - ft. stall 
9.5 - ft. stall 

8.5 - ft. stall 
9.0 ft. stall 
9.5 - ft. stall 

8.5 - ft. stall 
9.0 - ft. stall 
9.5 - ft. stall 

9 0 ~-- . -::: -=- .::.:::-; -· 
8.-5 "ft. stall 
9.0 - ft. stall 
9.5 - ft. stall 

A 

STALL DEPTH 

9.0 
9.5 

10.0 

18.0 
18.0 
20.0 

20.0 

21.0 

19.5 

--------4--

B 

AISLE !-'liDTB 

12 
12 
12 

11 
11 
11 

13 
12 
11 

18 
16 
15 

25 
23 
22 

Cia/ 
25 
24 
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RECih'lD MESA COUNTY . 

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

MAY 14 1982 
May 12, 1982 

Mr. Larry Cockroft 
Paragon Engineering, Inc. 
2784 Crossroads Blvd. 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Dear Larry: 

RE: Super 8 Motel - Street Improvements on 
Niblic Drive. 

As requested, I have reviewed the detailed construction plans for the above as submitted 
on March 29, 1982, and have the following comments: 

1. Replace 11 1980" in General Note 1 with "1981". If your office 
needs our ·current specifications, please notify me. 

2. If the improvements are to extend as far east as shown, a 
concrete apron should be built between the curb and the 
existing concrete driveway. 

3. Because of right-of-way constraints, this neighborhood is 
being developed with attached sidewalks (Bunker and Nine­
Iron for example). The sidewalk should be installed 
monolithic with the curb and gutter and should be a 4 ft. 
wide wa 1k. 

4. A standard sidewalk crossing as detailed on current Standard 
Drawing ST-2 should be provided where the gutter crosses under 
the sidewalk. 

5. The street light pole should be relocated to the 2 ft. space 
between the sidewalk and the property line. 

When the above comments have been addressed, submit revised plans for approval prior to 
construction. 

Thanks for your continued cooperation. 

v~}J~ 
~o;,:ld P. Rish, P.E. 

City Engineer 

cc: Al Matson - Super 8 Motel 
Bob Goldinv 
John Kenney 
Ji.m Patterson 
File 
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